

No. 18-459

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ROBERT B. STEBBINS
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor
DAVID D. LISITZA
HOPE HALL AUGUSTINI
Senior Litigation Counsels
LISA K. HELVIN
Senior Counsel
Securities And Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
MORGAN L. RATNER
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 10

Argument:

- I. Section 14(e) prohibits negligent misstatements and omissions of material fact 13
 - A. The plain text of Section 14(e)'s first clause does not require scienter..... 13
 - B. The history and purpose of the Williams Act confirm that Section 14(e)'s first clause does not require scienter..... 21
 - C. Negligence is the appropriate floor for liability under Section 14(e) 24
- II. Section 14(e) does not create a private right of action 26
 - A. This Court's precedents foreclose inferring a private right of action under Section 14(e)..... 28
 - B. The absence of a private right of action reinforces the conclusion that Section 14(e) does not require scienter..... 32

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680 (1980) *passim*

Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc., 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1067 (1980)..... 23

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....12, 27, 29, 30, 31

Beck v. Dobrowski, 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009) 23

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723 (1975)..... 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	32
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	30
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	28
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N. A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N. A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	13, 30
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 910, and 414 U.S. 924 (1973)	27
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	28
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	16
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973)	23, 25
<i>Gould v. American-Hawaiian S.S. Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 761 (3d Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	16
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	30
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	27, 28
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	13
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	25
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Richland v. Crandall</i> , 262 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	23
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975).....	5
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	2, 26
<i>SEC v. Dain Rauscher, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985) ...	5, 6, 22
<i>Shidler v. All Am. Life & Fin. Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 917 (8th Cir. 1985).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 873 (1974)	27
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	26
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	27, 28, 31
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	29, 30
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	21, 33
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	16
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	15
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	28

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule:	Page
Act of Dec. 22, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-567, § 5, 84 Stat. 1497-1498	6
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80b-6 (§ 206).....	29
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737:	
§ 101(b), 109 Stat. 746-749	33
15 U.S.C. 78u (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	33
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)	33
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, tit. I, 48 Stat. 74 (15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i>)	2
15 U.S.C. 77e.....	4, 26
15 U.S.C. 77k(e).....	32
15 U.S.C. 77q(a) (§ 17(a)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(1) (§ 17(a)(1)).....	11, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(1)-(2) (§ 17(a)(1)-(2)).....	17
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(2) (§ 17(a)(2)).....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>)	2
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78m(d).....	26
15 U.S.C. 78n(a) (§ 14(a)).....	4, 12, 23, 24, 27
15 U.S.C. 78n(d).....	22
15 U.S.C. 78n(d)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. 78n(d)(4)	5, 21
15 U.S.C. 78n(e) (§ 14(e)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78o.....	26
15 U.S.C. 78p(a)-(b).....	26
15 U.S.C. 78q(a) (§ 17(a)).....	29
15 U.S.C. 78r(a)	14

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 78t-1 (§ 20A).....	32
15 U.S.C. 78w.....	7
15 U.S.C. 78w(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. 78aa.....	33
15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).....	33
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, 15 U.S.C. 77p(d)(1)(B)(ii).....	32
Williams Act, Pub. L. No. 90-439, 82 Stat. 454.....	5
15 U.S.C. 11.....	32
15 U.S.C. 12.....	32
15 U.S.C. 15.....	32
15 U.S.C. 80b-3 (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	26
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 240.10b (Rule 10b).....	30, 31, 33
Section 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 240.10b-5(b).....	6, 18
Section 240.14a (Rule 14(a)).....	27
Section 240.14a-9 (Rule 14a-9).....	4, 23, 24
Section 240.14d-9.....	7, 22
Section 240.14d-100.....	22
Section 240.14d-101.....	7, 22
Section 240.14e-1.....	21
Section 240.14e-2.....	7, 21, 22
Section 240.14e-3.....	21
Section 240.14e-4.....	21
Section 240.14e-5.....	21
Section 240.14e-7.....	21
Section 240.14e-8.....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	27

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1970)	14
113 Cong. Rec. 24,665 (1967)	23
Exchange Act Release No. 378, 1935 WL 29270 (Sept. 24, 1935)	4
7 Fed. Reg. 3804 (May 22, 1942)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1711, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	5, 22
3 Louis Loss, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (2d ed. 1961)	17
5 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 1990).....	18
Aaron Rachelson, <i>Corporate Acquisitions, Mergers and Divestitures</i> (2018).....	4
S. Rep. No. 550, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	5
S. Rep. No. 1125, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	7, 21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	25
<i>Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Securities on S. 510, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)</i>	5
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	14
